RESOLUTION NO. 08-25

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHEATLAND RATIFYING AN AGREEMENT WITH BK CUSTOM CONCRETE OF YUBA CITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OF EMERGENCY CORPORATION YARD REPAIRS

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2024, City of Wheatland Public Works staff discovered a large and deep void in the ground at the City Corporation Yard at 208 Fourth Street in Wheatland that presented a threat to the safety of City staff and the public; and

WHEREAS, on September 24, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 43-24 which waived the formal bidding processes in accordance with California Public Contract Code Section 20168 and authorized the City Manager to execute any necessary agreements to repair damages; and

WHEREAS, in October 2024, an advertisement for bids was posted on a public bidding website, sent to local contractor associations and sent to licensed contractors in the vicinity of Wheatland; and

WHEREAS, by November 11, 2024, one bid had been received from BK Custom Concrete that was later examined by the City Engineer and recommended to the City Manager for execution.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, ORDERED AND FOUND by the City Council of the City of Wheatland, State of California, to ratify an agreement made by the City Manager with BK Custom Concrete of Yuba City in the amount of \$82,331.00 for the remediation, repair and restoration of a sinkhole and associated damage sustained at the City of Wheatland Corporation Yard located at 208 Fourth Street.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wheatland, State of California this 11th day of February 2025, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	ATTEST:
Angela Teter, Mayor	Lisa Thomason, City Clerk